## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2021-5-9

## RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN A LOCAL RECREATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT THROUGH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

WHEREAS, DLGS is accepting applications for the Local Recreation Improvement Grant until May 24, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield wishes to apply for grant funding to carry out a project entitled 2021 Fenton Lane Park Improvements Project which includes the improvements of the parking facilities, the paving of the walking path throughout the park and other amenities to accommodate increased park usage, repairs and accessibility; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that:

- 1. The Township Engineer is authorized to submit the grant application utilizing the NJDCA SAGE Portal on behalf of the Township of Chesterfield.
- 2. The Township recognizes and accepts that the Department may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and
- 3. The Township Administrator and Township Clerk are authorized to sign the grant agreement and any and documents necessary in connection therewith.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on May 13, 2021 at which a quorum was present.

~~~~~~~~

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~~